
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2486

ANSWERED ON -22/03/2023

CENTRAL ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE FUND IN ANDHRA PRADESH

2486.    SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) details of accrual of funds under the Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) in Andhra

Pradesh (AP) during the last three years and the current year, year-wise;


(b) details of funds allocated to the State during the above period for maintenance of roads

under CRIF; and


(c) number of works approved under CRIF in AP, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) & (b)          The details of accrual/allocation of funds under Central Road and Infrastructure

Fund (CRIF) for the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and the current year are

as under:

Sr. No. Year Amount (In Rs crores)

1 2019-20 350.08

2 2020-21 322.00

3 2021-22 334.79

4 2022-23 344.73


In addition to the above, Rs.63.25 Cr has been allocated to the State of Andhra Pradesh under Setu bandhan Sub-scheme under CRIF for the year 2022-23.

(c) The number of works approved under CRIF in the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise during the last three years and the current year are at Annexure.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY to PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2486 FOR ANSWER FOR 22.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI V. VIJAYASAI

REDDY REGARDING CENTRAL ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE FUND IN ANDHRA

PRADESH.


The details of the road projects approved under CRIF in the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-

wise during the last three years and the current year


S.
No

Name of District No of works

Total cost of

works (Rs  in

Crore)

1 Srikakulam 4 95

2 Vizianagaram 2 31

3 Vishakapatnam 3 68

4
East

Godavari
5 100

5 Krishna 9 165.90

6 Dr B. R .Ambedkar Konaseema 3 70

7 Kakinada 2 28

8
West

Godavari
5 118.50

9 NTR 1 40.00

10 Guntur 3 56

11 Prakasam 2 40

12 TIRUPATHI 2 50.00

13 SPSR Nellore 5 144.50

14 Chittoor 2 53

15 YSR Kadapa 5 104.90

16 Anathapuram 6 103.5

17 Sri Sathya Sai 3 60.50

18 Nandyala 1 34.80

19 Kurnool 3 83.50

20 Eluru 1 12

21 Nellore 1 30

Total 68 1489.10


*****

